RESOLUTION NO. 2016-____

A RESOLUTION GRANTING PERMISSION TO THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND TO CONDUCT A PUBLIC DISPLAY OF FIREWORKS ON JULY 4, 2016, WITH A RAIN DATE OF JULY 5, 2016, BETWEEN 9:00 P.M. AND 10:00 P.M., AT THE VINELAND HIGH SCHOOL COMPLEX, CHESTNUT AVENUE AND BREWSTER ROAD.

WHEREAS, in connection with the annual Fourth of July celebration in the City of Vineland, it has been traditional for an annual fireworks display to be presented on the evening of that date; and

WHEREAS, said fireworks display is in keeping with the traditional celebration of our nation's independence; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor's Office of the City of Vineland is desirous of conducting such a public display of fireworks; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the New Jersey Statutes, specifically Section 21:3-3 and 4, the approval of the governing body is necessary as a prerequisite of such display; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor's Office of the City of Vineland has complied with all of the requirements as set forth in said Statute; and

WHEREAS, the fireworks are to be stored on site prior to said display at the Vineland High School Complex, Chestnut Avenue and Brewster Road, Vineland, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Pyrotecnico, Vineland, New Jersey, is to operate said display and is found to be a competent operator; and

WHEREAS, the said display has been approved by the Chiefs of the Police and Fire Departments of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, such display is of such a character, and is so located and will be discharged and fired in such a manner as not to be hazardous or endanger any person or persons; and

WHEREAS, an application in writing has been filed setting forth the details of said display;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that permission is hereby given to the Mayor's Office of the City of Vineland to conduct the aforesaid public display of fireworks at the Vineland High School Complex, Chestnut Avenue and Brewster Road, on July 4, 2016, with a rain date of July 5, 2016, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 21:3-5.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to the requirements of Section 21:3-6 of the Revised Statutes, a copy of the application, of the permit, and of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Bureau of Explosives of the Department of Labor of the State of New Jersey.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk